

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY)****NO. 6291 of 2024****In F/FIRST APPEAL/31570/2024**

=====

RABARI (DESAI) LALJIBHAI MADHABHAI

Versus

SHANTABEN WD/O SAVAJI VARVAJI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR NISARG N TRIVEDI(6144) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR SUNIL S JOSHI(2925) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

RULE NOT RECD BACK for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,4

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D.****KARIA**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA**Date : 05/05/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)**

1. As per the cause list, Rule is not received back qua respondent nos.1, 2 and 4.
2. On further investigation of the record, it appears that the Rule issued by this Court vide order dated 03.01.2025 was to be served through the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ahmedabad (Rural) at Mirzapur. It appears that for more than one year Rule is not served.

Therefore, the learned Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ahmedabad (Rural) is requested to submit the report as to why the Rule is not served for more than one year before the next date of hearing.

3. Registry to send this order to the learned Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ahmedabad (Rural) forthwith for compliance.
4. Stand over to 09.06.2026.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)

DIKSHA